it may suffer from biases. In order to limit possible sources of

bias, standard recommendations were followed. Thus, a sys-

tematic review and assessment of the evidence was performed

and stochastic analysis was used to deal with uncertainty.

This methodology cannot substitute for real-ife comparisons;

however the present model represents a reasonable alterna-

tive approach and its assumptions are based on data from

published studies in the literature and medical practice and

are easy to handle. The results must also be considered in the

Greek setting only and on the basis of current resources and

drug prices. If any of the underlying parameters change, so

may the results and the conclusions of the analysis. Finally,

we confined the analysis to the health care and patient per-

spective and not to society overall. A broader analysis could

be the scope of additional research in the future.

Conclusion
In Greece, health care and pharmaceutical budgets are

being cut, disposable income is shrinking, and at the same

time unemployment is increasing. Thus, we undertook an

Table 4 Total cost per treatment arm* based on one-way sensitivity analysis for the main model parameters

-20% 20% (-20%) (+20%)

FMC IS LMWID FMC IS LMWID

Inpatients
Cost per drug unit for FMC 68.7 103.1 €154.0 €401.3 €217.0 €222.7 €401.3 €217.5
Gross salary per month (Doctor) 1,840.0 2,760.0 €187.8 €377.7 €198.5 €188.9 €424.9 €236.4
Gross salary per month (Nurse) 1,040.0 1,560.0 €188.0 €388.0 €206.8 €188.7 €414.6 €228.2
Additional visits (for IS) 1 3 €188.4 €330.5 €217.5 €188.4 €472.0 €217.5
Cost per visit 224.0 336.0 €188.4 €401.3 €217.5 €188.4 €401.3 €217.5
Outpatients
Cost per drug unit for FMC 68.7 103.1 €163.5 €613.6 €498.2 €232.3 €613.6 €498.2
Gross salary per month (Doctor) 1,840 2,760 €197.3 €519.3 €479.3 €198.5 €566.4 €517.2
Gross salary per month (Nurse) 1,040 1,560 €197.5 €529.5 €487.5 €198.2 €556.2 €509.0
Additional visits (for IS) 4 6 €197.9 €542.8 €498.2 €197.9 €684.3 €498.2
Cost per visit 224.0 336.0 €196.1 €613.6 €442.2 €199.6 €613.6 €554.2

Note: *Only direct cost was considered.
Abbreviations: FCM, ferric carboxymaltose; IS, iron sucrose; LMWID, low-molecular-weight iron dextran.

submit your manuscript | www.dovepress.com

Dovepress

Dovepress

132

Fragoulakis et al

www.dovepress.com
www.dovepress.com
www.dovepress.com

ClinicoEconomics and Outcomes Research 2012:4

economic evaluation comparing alternative therapies for

anemia management. Ferric carboxymaltose may represent a

cost-saving option compared with the other likely alternative

existing therapies used for the management of anemia in the

National Health Service of Greece at present.

Acknowledgments/disclosure
The study was funded by Vifor International. The authors

report no conflicts of interest in this work.

References
	 1.	 Liu K, Kaffes AJ. Iron deficiency anaemia: a review of diagnosis, inves-

tigation and management. Eur J Gastroenterol Hepatol. 2012;24(2):
109–116.

	 2.	 Goddard AF, James MW, McIntyre AS, Scott BB. Guidelines for the